## ORDINANCE NO. 364 ORDINANCE ANNEXING LANDS TO CITY OF OWATONNA

WHEREAS, on April 21, 1959, a verified petition of Kenneth E. Casper and Lucille M. Casper, his wife, Peter L. Christensen and Alberta M. Christensen, his wife, E. O. Sorenson and Marie Sorenson, husband and wife, and Ferdinand L. Kaiser, a single man, was presented to and filed with the City Council of the City of Owatonna, Minnesota, reciting that they are all of the owners of the property in said petition and hereinafter described, and praying that such property be annexed to the City of Owatonna, which said property abute the corporate limits of the City, and

WHEREAS, the population of the City of Owstonna, according to the last Federal Census, is 10, 191.

Now Therefore, The City Council of the City of Owatonna DO ORDAIN: 1. That the said following described property, located in Steele County, Minnesota, to-wit:

> Commencing at the Northeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of Section 21, Tourship 107 North, Range 20 West, running thence South on the East Line of said Section 393 feet; thence West 330 feet, thence South 52 feet, thence West 466 feet, thence North 292 feet, thence East 401 feet, thence North 153 feet to the North Line of said Section, thence East 395 feet to point of beginning

be and the same hereby is annexed to the City of Owatonna, and shall, upon the effective date of this Ordinance, become a part of the City as effectively as if it had been originally a part thereof.

2. That said property be and hereby is designated to be included within a C-2 Commercial District as provided under the provisions of Ordinance No. 326 of the City, and shall hereafter be subject to such zoning regulations as are now, or may hereafter be provided according to law.

3. This ordinance is enacted purcuant to authority contained in the Constitution and Laws of athe State of Minnesota, including M.S.A. Section 413.19, thereunto enabling.

2 .

#14181

4. Upon its adoption, approval and publication, a certified copy of this Ordinance shall be filed with the Auditor of Steele County, Minnesota, and recorded with the Register of Deeds of said Steele County.

5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication.

Passed and adopted this 5th day of May, 1959, with the following vote: Ayes 5, Noes 0, Absent and Not Voting 2.

Approved and signed May 7th, 1959.

/s/ Glen M. Myers, Mayor

ATTEST :

/s/ Leurence R. Heberman, City Clerk

(SEAL)

# 141 80.2. STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FIL 29 195 Redenesting Secretary of Sento

-2-